

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

| | | |
|------------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| MUKTA PATEL, ASHOK PAREKH, | : | |
| JITU PATEL, and ANDREA and PHIL | : | |
| BOSWELL, on Behalf of Themselves | : | |
| and All Others Similarly Situated, | : | |
| Plaintiffs, | : | |
| | : | Case No.: 09-CV-3684-CAP |
| v. | : | |
| | : | CLASS ACTION |
| MUKESH C. PATEL, R.C. PATEL, | : | |
| EDWARD L. BRISCOE, SCOTT DIX, | : | DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL |
| BRIJ M. KAPOOR, MUKUND R. | : | |
| PATEL, NARENDA D. PATEL, | : | |
| DHIRU G. PATEL, and BALVANT | : | <u>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</u> |
| PATEL, | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

I. FOUNDRING AND OPERATIONS OF HAVEN TRUST4

II. HAVEN TRUST’S FALSE PPMs6

III. COLLAPSE OF HAVEN TRUST AND THE REVELATIONS OF THE TRUTH8

ARGUMENT11

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROPERLY PLEADED NON-FRAUD CLAIMS PURSUANT TO THE GEORGIA SECURITIES ACT12

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROPERLY PLEADED A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION AND OMISSION17

III. PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY PLEADED FRAUD UNDER THE GSA AND SECTION 10(b) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT20

A. Plaintiffs Have Pleaded with the Requisite Particularity20

1. Defendants’ Materiality Challenges Are Premature22

2. Defendants Had a Duty to Speak the Full Truth23

B. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged Scienter25

C. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged Loss Causation28

IV. PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY ALLEGED COMMON LAW FRAUD30

V. PLAINTIFFS’ CONTROL PERSON CLAIMS ARE ALLEGED PROPERLY32

VI. DEFENDANTS’ CLAIMED JURISDICTION DEFICIENCIES ARE INCORRECT36

VII. DEFENDANTS’ *IN TERROREM* INVOCATION OF RULE 11 SANCTIONS IS ITSELF SUBJECT TO RULE 1138

CONCLUSION39

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

| <u>Exhibits</u> | <u>Ex. No.</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| J. Steven Parker and Jason R. Doss, <i>Georgia Securities Act</i> - <i>Let the Buyer Beware!</i> , Ga. Bar J. (June 2005) | 1 |
| <i>In re Wells Real Estate Invest. Trust Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-862-CAP, slip op. (N.D. Ga. Aug. 2, 2010)..... | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abrams & Wofsy v. Renaissance Inv. Corp.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 1519 (N.D. Ga. 1993) | 14 |
| <i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. U.S.</i> , 406 U.S. 128, 153-54 (1972) | 17 |
| <i>Am. Casual Dining , L.P. v. Moe’s Southwest Grill, LLC</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bailey v. Reliance Trust Co.</i> , No. 1:04-CV-0340-JOF, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23081 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 23, 2006)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Belmont Holdings Corp. v. Sun Trust Banks, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-1185-WSD, slip op. (N.D. Ga. Sept. 10, 2010) | 22 |
| <i>Brown v. Moe’s Southwest Grill, LLC</i> , No. 1:07-CV-0741-RWS, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119775 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 21, 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cappuccitti v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , No. 09-14107, 611 F.3d 1252, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 14724 (11th Cir. Jul. 19, 2010)..... | 36 |
| <i>Castaneda v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... | 17 |

Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,
 No. 05-12988, 2008 WL 314962
 (11th Cir. Feb. 6, 2008)3

Diamond v. Lamotte,
 709 F.2d 1419 (11th Cir. 1983)15

Doyle v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengel-Ellschaft,
 81 F.3d 139 (11th Cir. 1996)16

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....29

Eastwood Enters., LLC v. Farha,
 No. 8:07-cv-1940-T-33EAJ, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88945
 (M.D. Fla. Sep. 28, 2009)30

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,
 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....14

Friedlander v. Nims,
 755 F.2d 810 (11th Cir. 1985)31

Friedlander v. Troutman, Sanders, Lockerman & Ashmore,
 788 F.2d 1500 (11th Cir. 1986)15

GCA Strategic Inv. Fund v. Joseph Charles & Assocs.,
 245 Ga. App. 460, 537 S.E.2d 677 (2000)14

Gilliland v. Hergert,
 No. 05-01059, 2008 WL 2682587
 (W.D. Pa. July 1, 2008)15

Grand Lodge of Pa. v. Peters,
 550 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....26

Hays v. Adam,
 512 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (N.D. Ga. 2007)12

Holmes v. Grubman,
 No. S09Q1585, 2010 WL 424225
 (Ga. Feb. 8, 2010)16, 17, 19

In re Clarus Corp. Secs. Litig.,
 201 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (N.D. Ga. 2002)32

In re Immucor Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:05-cv-2276-WSD, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72335
 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 4, 2006).....23, 28

In re Mirant Corp. Secs. Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-1467 BBM, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26263
 (N.D. Ga. Jul. 14, 2003).....35

In re NetBank Secs. Litig.,
 No. 1:07-CV-2298-BBM, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69030
 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 29, 2009).....*passim*

In re Nuko Info. Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 199 F.R.D. 338 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....27

In re Paincare Holdings Secs. Litig.,
 No. 06 cv 362 OrI 28DAB, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97709,
 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 16, 2007), *adopted*, 541 F. Supp. 2d 1283
 (M.D. Fla. 2008)29

In re Piedmont Office Trust Sec. Litig.,
 264 F.R.D. 693 (N.D. Ga. 2010)17

In re ProQuest Secs. Litig.,
 527 F. Supp. 2d 728 (E.D. Mich. 2007)27

In re SI Corp. Secs. Litig.,
 173 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....39

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)35

In re Unicapital Corp. Sec. Litig.,
149 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2001)26

In re Wells Real Estate Invest. Trust Secs. Litig.,
No. 1:07-CV-862-CAP, slip op. (N.D. Ga. Aug. 2, 2010)23, 24

In re World Access Sec. Litig.,
119 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....35

Johnson v. Aegon USA, Inc.,
355 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (N.D. Ga. 2004)2, 14, 22

Jones v. Corus Bankshares, Inc.,
701 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (N.D. Ill. 2010)24, 25

Jones v. Infocure Corp.,
No. 1:01-CV-2845-TWT, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46745
(N.D. Ga. Sep. 2, 2005)31, 33

Keogler v. Krasnoff,
268 Ga. App. 250, 601 S.E.2d 788 (2004)13, 16

Ledford v. Peebles,
605 F.3d 871 (11th Cir. 2010)15

Lopez v. Rica Foods, Inc.,
277 Fed. Appx. 931, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 10773
(11th Cir. May 14, 2008)31

Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.,
544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008)27, 33

Mortgage Payment Prot., Inc. v. Cynosure Fin., Inc.,
No. 6:08-cv-1212-Orl-22DAB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40611
(M.D. Fla. Mar. 15, 2010).....38, 39

Pelletier v. Zweifel,
 921 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1991)15

PR Diamonds, Inc. v. Chandler,
 364 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2004)27

Prager v. FMS Bonds, Inc.,
 No. 09-cv-80775, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74820
 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 26, 2010).....11

Robbins v. Koger Props.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. Fla.1997)28

Robert & Co. Assocs. v. Rhodes-Haverty Partnership,
 250 Ga. 680, 300 S.E.2d 503 (1983)18

S.E.C. v. Reyes,
 491 F. Supp. 2d 906 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....23

Shields v. BellSouth Advertising & Publ’g Co.,
 228 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2000)16

Smiley v. S&J Investments, Inc.,
 260 Ga. App. 493, 580 S.E.2d 283 (2003)19

Taam Assocs. v. Housecall Med. Res., Inc.,
 No.96-cv-2214A, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22372
 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 1998)14

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308, 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....26

U.S. ex rel. McElmurray v. Consol. Gov’t of Augusta-Richmond County,
 501 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2007)38

Waterford Twp. Gen. Employees Ret. Sys. v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.,
 No. 1:09-cv-00617-TWT, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85755
 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 19, 2010)21

Williamson v. Tucker,
 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. Tex. 1981)38

Wilson v. Baldwin,
 239 Ga. App. 327, 519 S.E.2d 251 (1999)16

Ziemba v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.,
 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)12, 23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

11 U.S.C. § 36233, 36

15 U.S.C. § 78.....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 771.....14

28 U.S.C. § 133136

28 U.S.C. § 133236, 37, 38

28 U.S.C. § 136736

17 C.F.R. § 230.40532

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....13

O.C.G.A. § 10-5-12.....*passim*

O.C.G.A. § 10-5-14.....12, 33

O.C.G.A. § 51-1-6.....19

O.C.G.A. §51-1-8.....19

RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8.....12, 20, 29, 31
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b)12, 31
Fed.R.Civ.P. 1138
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12.....11, 30
Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(a).....39
N.D. Ga. Local Rules, App. H.....37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement of the Law, Second, Torts, § 55218, 19
J. Steven Parker and Jason R. Doss, *Georgia Securities Act-Let the Buyer Beware!*, Ga. Bar J. (June 2005).....15
